MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

operations, or for towing logs, and that the legislature shall Chap. 398 have the right at any time to repeal this act.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 398.

An act authorizing the city of Lewiston to loan the credit of the city for the purpose of introducing pure water into the city.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The city of Lewiston is hereby authorized to loan its credit city of Lewiston authorized to loan for a sum not exceeding six hundred thousand dollars, for the purpose of introducing pure water into the said city, and make all necessary arrangements therefor, and issue the bonds of said city in payment therefor, payable at such times as said city may determine.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 399.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of appropriation. resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also, to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same:

Balance due on roll of accounts, five hundred dol-\$500 00 lars. Soldiers' allotment and interest, two hundred dol-200 00 Maine state year book, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 Theodore C. Woodman, receiver of the Bucksport savings bank, eight hundred thirty-one dollars and one cent, 831 01

90 4			
Снар. 399	Publishing house journal, two hundred and fifty dollars,	\$250	00
	Publishing senate journal, two hundred and fifty		
	dollars,	250	
	Sabattis Dana, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Tomah Peol Tomah, (Joseph) one hundred dol-		
	lars,	100	
	Crystal plantation, twelve hundred fifty dollars,	1,250	
,	Legislative order for books, seventy-three dollars, Normal schools, (deficiency) seventeen hundred	73	00
	fifty-one dollars and seventy-six cents,	1,751	76
	Idiotic and feeble-minded persons, six hundred	200	0.0
4	dollars,	600	00
	Clerk hire in adjutant general's office, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Salary of steward of insane hospital, two hundred		
	dollars,	200	00
	Clerk in treasurer's office, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Pay roll of senate, eight thousand six hundred and		
	eighty-one dollars,	8,681	00
*	Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-one	04 000	
	thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine dollars,	31,999	
	Railroad commissioners, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
	Indices, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	
	Journal of council, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	
	Inspectors of steamboats, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, four	4 000	00
	thousand dollars,	4,000 3,000	
	Fuel and lights, three thousand dollars, Night watch, sixteen hundred dollars,	1,600	
	Fish commissioners and wardens, twenty-five hun-	1,000	00
	dred dollars,	2,500	00
	Clerk hire in office of superintendent of common		
	schools, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	A. N. Greenwood, seventy-seven dollars	77	00
	Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-one hundred		
	dollars,	2,100	00
	Salary of deputy warden of state prison, one thou-	.	0.5
	sand dollars,	1,000	
	Salary of clerk of state prison, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Salary of guards of state prison, seven, at five	9 KUU	00.
	hundred dollars each,	3,500	UU.

			909
Salary of gate-keeper of state prison, three hun-	\$300	00	Снар. 399
dred dollars.	\$900	ÜÜ	
Salary of physician of state prison, two hundred and fifty dollars,	2 50	ΛΛ	
County of Aroostook, forty-two dollars,	42		
Woodland plantation, one hundred sixteen dollars	74	00	
and fifteen cents,	116	15	
Indexing acts and resolves, eighteen hundred and	110	10	
and seventy-five, eighteen hundred and seventy-			* •
six and eighteen hundred and seventy-seven,			
one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00	
Town of Baileyville, three hundred dollars,	300		
Rocky Rips road, number one, north division, five			
hundred dollars,	500	00	~
Roads through Indian township, five hundred dol-			
lars,	500	00	
Bridge in St. Francis plantation, fifty dollars,	50	00	
Penobscot Indians, seven thousand eight hundred			
seventy-nine dollars and seventy cents,	7,879	70	
Passamaquoddy Indians, four thousand nine hun-			
dred forty-five dollars and eight cents,	4,945	08	
Committee on military affairs, thirty-nine dollars			
and seventy-five cents,	39	75	
Committee on agriculture, sixty-four dollars and			
thirty-nine cents,	64	39	
Committee on state prison, one hundred fifty-six			
dollars and eighty cents,	156	80	
Committee on financial affairs, twenty-three dol-			
lars,	23	00	
Committee on education, fifty-two dollars and fifty			
cents,		50	
Bangor children's home, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Portland female orphan asylum, one thousand dol-			
lars,	1,000		
Propagation of fish, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00	
Seal of the State of Maine, one hundred and fifty			
dollars,	150	00	
Uniforming Montgomery guards, thirteen hundred			
dollars,	1,300	00	
Bridge in Wallagrass plantation, one hundred dol-	400	0.0	
lars,	100		
Town of Maysville, five hundred dollars,	500	00	

Снар. 399	St. Francis plantation, fifty dollars, Interest on Madawaska school fund, (eighteen	\$50	00
2m.	hundred and seventy-seven) three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Support of prisoners in county jails, five hundred		
	dollars, Salary of assistant in state library, two hundred	500	
	dollars, Contingent fund of secretary of state, two hundred and fifty dollars,	200 250	
	Salary of deputy secretary of state, one hundred	100	
	dollars,		
	Samuel W. Lane, seventy-five dollars,	79	00
	State prison, twenty-six thousand three hundred twenty-nine dollars and sixteen cents,	26,329	16
	Committee on reform school, forty-one dollars and		
	forty-four cents,	. 41	44
	Maine state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts, fifteen thousand two hundred and eighteen		
	dollars,	15,218	00
	Maine industrial school for girls, four thousand five hundred dollars,	4,500	00
	Bridge in town of Lyndon, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
	Military and Naval Asylum at Bath, eight thousand five hundred dollars,	8,500	
		200	
	Van Buren plantation, two hundred dollars, Encampment of the Maine volunteer militia, six		
	thousand dollars,	6,000	
	Town of Kingsbury, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	Agent of Penobscot tribe of Indians, one hundred		
	and fifty dollars,	150	
	Western Normal School, three hundred dollars, Sprague, Owen and Nash, five hundred and sixty-	300	00
	six dollars,	566	00
	Samuel W. Lane, three hundred eighty-one dol-		
	lars and eighty-two cents,	381	82
	Amounting to the sum of one hundred sixty thousand six hundred forty-three dollars and fifty-		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	160,643	56
	SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approx	red.	

Approved February 9, 1877.